

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

MORGAN TIRE OF SACRAMENTO, INC.,)	CASE NO. 5:15-CV-2134
)	
PLAINTIFF,)	JUDGE SARA LIOI
)	
v.)	
)	
THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY, ET AL.,)	
)	
DEFENDANTS.)	
)	

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’
MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. The Amended Complaint and Law of the Case Mandate Application of Ohio Law	1
B. Morgan Tire Has Alleged No Breach of the County Subcontract	3
C. Morgan Tire Has Alleged No Breach of the New Tire or Retread Agreements	4
D. Morgan Tire’s Promissory Estoppel Claim Fails for the Same Reasons as Its Claim for Breach of the County Subcontract.....	4
E. Morgan Tire’s Claim for Intentional Interference with Contract Remains Deficient.....	4
F. Morgan Tire’s Latest Claim for Intentional Interference with Prospective Business Advantage Is Not Alleged in the Amended Complaint.....	6
G. Morgan Tire’s Claim for Breach of the Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing Fails on the Terms of the Contracts Alleged in the Amended Complaint	7
H. Morgan Tire’s Latest § 17200 Claim Is Not Alleged in the Amended Complaint.....	9
III. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE	PAGE
<i>Applied Equip. Corp. v. Litton Saudi Arabia Ltd.</i> , 869 P.2d 454 (Cal. 1994)	9
<i>Aqua Connect v. Code Rebel, LLC</i> , No. 11-CV-5764, 2013 WL 3820544 (C.D. Cal. 2013)	5
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	1, 4, 6
<i>Bea v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , No. C 04-4937, 2005 WL 646074 (N.D. Cal. 2005)	5
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	1, 4, 6, 7
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. San Joaquin Valley R.R. Co.</i> , No. 08-cv-01086, 2011 WL 3328398 (E.D. Cal. 2011)	5
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	2
<i>DavCo Acquisition Holding v. Wendy’s Int’l</i> , No. 07-CV-1064, 2008 WL 755283 (S.D. Ohio 2008)	8
<i>Della Penna v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 902 P.2d 740 (Cal. 1995)	7
<i>Drennan v. Star Paving Co.</i> , 333 P.2d 757 (Cal. 1958)	3
<i>Ed Schory & Sons, Inc. v. Francis</i> , 662 N.E.2d 1074 (Ohio 1996)	8
<i>Erlich v. Menezes</i> , 981 P.2d 978 (Cal. 1999).....	5
<i>Errico v. Pac. Capital Bank</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 1034 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	4

Frederico v. Home Depot,
507 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 1

GE Co. v. S&S Sales Co.,
No. 11-cv-837, 2012 WL 2921566 (N.D. Ohio 2012)..... passim

Gillig v. Advanced Cardiovascular Sys.,
67 F.3d 586 (6th Cir. 1995) 2

GM Corp. v. Mahoning Valley Sanitary Dist.,
1985 WL 13944, 780 F.2d 1021 (6th Cir. 1985) 9

Gritton v. Disponett,
332 F. App’x 232 (6th Cir. 2009) 7

Hamilton Ins. Servs. v. Nationwide Ins. Cos.,
714 N.E.2d 898 (Ohio 1999) 8

Havensure, L.L.C. v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
595 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 2010) 7

Heartland Payment Sys. v. Mercury Payment Sys.,
No. C 14-0437, 2015 WL 3377662 (N.D. Cal. 2015) 10

Horen v. Bd. of Educ. of Toledo Pub. Sch. Dist.,
948 F. Supp. 2d 793 (N.D. Ohio 2013)..... 10

Hoyt, Inc. v. Gordon & Assocs., Inc.,
662 N.E.2d 1088 (Ohio Ct. App. 1995)..... 7

In re Tobacco II Cases,
207 P.3d 20 (Cal. 2009) 10

Ireton v. JTD Realty Inv.,
944 N.E.2d 1238 (Ohio Com. Pl. 2010) 8

JRS Prods., Inc. v. Matsushita Elec. Corp. of Am.,
8 Cal. Rptr. 3d 840 (Ct. App. 2004)..... 9

Kezdi v. Nationwide Ins. Co.,
No. 35683, 1977 WL 201250 (Ohio Ct. App. 1977) 8

Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
63 P.3d 937 (Cal. 2003) 7

Krukrubo v. Fifth Third Bank,
 No. 07-270, 2007-Ohio-7007 (Ohio Ct. App.) 8

L.A. Taxi Coop. v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
 No. 15-CV-01257, 2015 WL 4397706 (N.D. Cal. 2015) 10

Mehta v. Target Corp.,
 74 F. Supp. 3d 858, 860 (N.D. Ohio 2015)..... 6

Midwestern Indem. Co. v. Luft & Assocs. Ins. Agency,
 No. 87-AP-541, 1987 WL 31285 (Ohio Ct. App. 1987) 8

Moss v. Mercy St. Anne Hosp.,
 No. 12-CV-1840, 2014 WL 172530 (N.D. Ohio 2014)..... passim

Myers v. Evergreen Land Dev. Ltd.,
 No. 07 MA 123, 2008 WL 650774 (Ohio Ct. App. 2008)..... 8

New Line Prods. v. Little Caesar Enter.,
 9 F. App’x 658 (9th Cir. 2001) 4

Nw. Fin. Agency v. Transamerica Occid’l Life Ins. Co.,
 773 F. Supp. 75 (S.D. Ohio 1991) 9

Randolph v. New England Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
 526 F.2d 1383 (6th Cir. 1975) 8, 9

RehabCare Group E., Inc. v. Plus Mgmt. Servs.,
 No. 15-CV-01399, 2015 WL 8527412 (N.D. Ohio 2015)..... 3

Republic Bank & Tr. Co. v. Bear Stearns & Co.,
 683 F.3d 239 (6th Cir. 2012) 6

Saad v. GE HFS Holdings,
 No. 03-CV-2557, 2006 WL 2711797 (N.D. Ohio 2006), *aff’d*, 366 F. App’x
 593 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 8

Schumacher v. State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co.,
 47 F. Supp. 3d 618, 628 (S.D. Ohio 2014) 6

Smith v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
 485 F. App’x 749 (6th Cir. 2012) 5

Snyder v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC,
No. 15-CV-3049, 2015 WL 7075622 (N.D. Cal. 2015)10

Symbolic Aviation, Inc. v. PNCEF, LLC,
No. 10-CV-1228, 2010 WL 3584509 (S.D. Cal. 2010).....9

VP Racing Fuels v. Gen. Petroleum Corp.,
No. 09-CV-02067, 2010 WL 1611398 (E.D. Cal. 2010).....10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cal. Business & Professions Code § 17200.....9, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....5, 6, 10
